Company at the end of each reporting period.

	 (ii)	 Interest Rate Risk :

		  The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long term debts
having floating rate of interest. Its objective in managing its interest rate risk is to ensure that it always
maintains sufficient headroom to cover interest payment from anticipated cashflows which are regularly
reviewed by the Board.

CORPORATE OVERVIEW FINANCIAL STATEMENTSSTATUTORY REPORTS
02-25 26-103 104-277

177

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2024

		  For Company’s floating rate borrowings, the analysis is prepared assuming that the amount of the liability
outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or
decrease is used, which represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest
rate. In case of fluctuation in interest rates by 50 basis points and all other variables were held constant, the
Company’s profit before tax for the year would increase or decrease as follows:

Note - 49 Financial Risk Management Objectives And Policies (Contd..)

Particulars
As at

 March 31, 2024
As at

 March 31, 2023

Amount of floating rate borrowings  583.52  382.69

 (H in Crore)

Particulars
 Change

in floating
interest Rate

 Effect on Profit before tax

 March 31, 2024  March 31, 2023

Interest cost on floating rate borrowings  0.50%  (2.92)  (1.91)
(financial liabilities measured at amortised cost)  -0.50%  2.92  1.91

	 (iii)	 Commodity Price Risk :

		  The Company is exposed to the movement in the price of key raw materials and other traded goods in the
domestic and international markets. The Company has in place policies to manage exposure to fluctuation
in prices of key raw materials used in operations. The Company enters into contracts for procurement of
raw materials and traded goods, most of the transactions are short term fixed price contracts and a few
transactions are long term fixed price contracts.

		  Capital Management :

		  The Company manages its capital to be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the returns